specified in this code, a fee of seventy-five dollars ($75) shall be paid at the time of recording of every real estate instrument, 
paper, or notice required or permitted by law to be recorded, except those expressly exempted from payment of recording 
fees, per each single transaction per parcel of real property. The fee imposed by this section shall not exceed two hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($225). “Real estate instrument, paper, or notice” means a document relating to real property, including, 
but not limited to, the following: deed, grant deed, trustee’s deed, deed of trust, reconveyance, quit claim deed, fictitious 
deed of trust, assignment of deed of trust, request for notice of default, abstract of judgment, subordination agreement,